C04500   (  460,799 )   (  181,705 )
C04800  - 3
C04100  15 15
CCCC  505,467   (  2,343,231 )
DDDD   (  126,061 )   (  350,764 )
EEEE   $ 24,183   ( $ 1,618,010 )

E00100  1,481,213 3,099,223

E00200   $ 1,505,396   $ 1,481,213

107 3 19

- 104 -

106 105 1 1 12 31

77 6 29

91 1

92 6 30

107 3 19

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC
IFRSs

IFRSs

1. IFRS 2
2010-2012 IFRS 2

106
2. IFRS 13

2010-2012 IFRS 13
106

2011-2013 IFRS 13

IAS 39 IFRS 9
IAS 32

- 105 -

3. IAS 16

IAS 16

4. IAS 24

2010-2012 IAS 24

5. IAS 36

IAS 36

2 3

6.

IFRSs
IFRSs

10%

106

- 106 -

( ) 107
IFRS

IAS IFRIC SIC IFRSs
  IASB 1

2014-2016   2
IFRS 2   2018 1 1
IFRS 4 IFRS 4 IFRS 9

 2018 1 1

IFRS 9  2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7   2018 1 1
IFRS 15  2018 1 1
IFRS 15 IFRS 15  2018 1 1
IAS 7  2017 1 1
IAS 12

 2017 1 1

IAS 40  2018 1 1
IFRIC 22  2018 1 1

1

2  IFRS 12 2017 1 1
IAS 28 2018 1 1

1. IFRS 9

IAS 39

IFRS 9

(1)

(2)

- 107 -

106 12 31

IFRS 9
(1)

IFRS 9

IFRS 9

(2)

IFRS 9

IFRS 9

12

IFRS 9

IFRS 9
106

IFRS 9
IFRS 9 107

1 1

1 0 6 1 2 3 1

 1 0 7 1 1

 $ - $ 957,539 $ 957,539
957,539  (  957,539 ) -

- 108 -

1 0 6 1 2 3 1

 1 0 7 1 1

- 2,066,203 2,066,203

1,674,094  (  1,674,094 ) -

- 270,308 270,308

 142,971  (  142,971 ) -

 308,389  (  308,389 ) -

127,337  (  127,337 ) -
 $ 3,210,330 $ 83,720 $ 3,294,050

   $ 1,269,229   $ 149,996 $ 1,419,225
   442,693   (  66,276 ) 376,417

   $ 1,711,922   $ 83,720 $ 1,795,642
1  106 12 31 1,674,094

107 1 1

2  106 12 31 308,389

107
1 1

0
Sky Phy Networks Limited
AIPTEK (Cayman) Inc. UBITUS

Inc.
149,996

106 12 31
Tempo

Semiconductor, Inc. Ingenu Inc.

308,389

- 109 -

392,109
83,720

3  0
Sky

Phy Networks Limited
AIPTEK (Cayman) Inc. UBITUS Inc.

149,996

149,996
Tempo Semiconductor, Inc. Ingenu

Inc.

83,720
2. IFRS 15

IFRS 15
IAS 18 IAS 11

IFRS 15
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

3. IAS 12
IAS 12

4. IFRIC 22

IAS 21
IFRIC

22

- 110 -

( ) IASB IFRSs

 IASB 1
2015-2017  2019 1 1

IFRS 9  2019 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 16  2019 1 1 3

[…]

C01200  - 994,920
C01300  - (  1,841,000 )
C04300  1 -
C04500   (  460,799 )   (  181,705 )
C04800  - 3
CCCC   969,277   (  2,045,357 )

EEEE  37,145  (  555,048 )

E00100  660,656 1,215,704

E00200   $ 697,801  $ 660,656

107 3 19

- 177 -

106 105 1 1 12 31

77 6 29

91 1

92 6 30

107 3 19

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC
IFRSs

IFRSs

1. IFRS 2
2010-2012 IFRS 2

106
2. IFRS 13

2010-2012 IFRS 13
106

2011-2013 IFRS 13

IAS 39 IFRS 9
IAS 32

- 178 -

3. IAS 16
IAS 16

4. IAS 24

2010-2012 IAS 24

5. IAS 36

IAS 36

2 3

6.

IFRSs
IFRSs

10%

106

( ) 107
IFRS

IAS IFRIC SIC IFRSs
  IASB 1

2014-2016   2
IFRS 2   2018 1 1
IFRS 4 IFRS 4 IFRS 9

 2018 1 1

IFRS 9  2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7   2018 1 1

- 179 -

 IASB 1
IFRS 15  2018 1 1
IFRS 15 IFRS 15  2018 1 1
IAS 7  2017 1 1
IAS 12

2017 1 1

IAS 40  2018 1 1
IFRIC 22  2018 1 1

1

2  IFRS 12 2017 1 1
IAS 28 2018 1 1

1. IFRS 9

IAS 39

IFRS 9

(1)

(2)

106 12 31

IFRS
9

(1)
IFRS 9

- 180 -

IFRS 9

(2)

IFRS 9

IFRS 9

12

IFRS 9

IFRS 9
106

IFRS 9
IFRS 9 107

1 1

1 0 6 1 2 3 1

 1 0 7 1 1

 $ - $ 708,000 $ 708,000

 708,000 (  708,000 ) -

- 280,755 280,755

114,595 (  114,595 ) -

- 38,057 38,057

- 181 -

1 0 6 1 2 3 1

 1 0 7 1 1

 117,865 (  117,865 ) -

 38,057 (  38,057 ) -
 $ 978,517 $ 48,295 $ 1,026,812

 $ 1,269,229 $ 40,241 $ 1,309,470
 442,693 8,054 450,747

 $ 1,711,922 $ 48,295 $ 1,760,217

1  106 12 31 114,595
107 1 1

2  106 12 31 117,865

107 1
1

0

40,241

106 12 31

Tempo Semiconductor, Inc. 117,865

166,160
48,295

3  0

40,241

40,241
Tempo Semiconductor,

Inc.
48,295

2. IFRS 15
IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

- 182 -

IFRS 15
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

3. IAS 12
IAS 12

4. IFRIC 22

IAS 21
IFRIC

22

( ) IASB IFRSs

 IASB 1
2015-2017  2019 1 1

IFRS 9  2019 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 16  2019 1 1 3
IFRS 17  2021 1 1
IAS 19  2019 1 1 4
IAS 28  2019 1 1
IFRIC 23  2019 1 1

1

2  107 1 1

- 183 -

3  106 12 19 108 1 1
IFRS 16

4  2019 1 1